

1st Civil No. A113318

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

EVE CHOSAK,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Superior Court Case No. RG05202379
Honorable Gordon Baranco, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

DONNELLY NELSON DEPOLO & MURRAY LLP
ERIN R. SABEY, Bar No. 173050
2401 Shadelands Drive, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, California 94598-2428
925/287-8181 // Fax 925/287-8188

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
KENT L. RICHLAND, Bar No. 51413
CAROLYN OILL, Bar No. 130721
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
310/859-7811 // Fax 310/276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
The Regents of the University of California,
Lynn Valdez, O.D. and Glen Ozawa, O.D.

**Court of Appeal
State of California
First Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
LEGAL DISCUSSION	4
THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE REGENTS, DR. OZAWA AND DR. VALDEZ MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE ACTION IS TIME-BARRED AS TO EACH OF THEM: PLAINTIFF DOES NOT CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING AS TO THE REGENTS AND DR. OZAWA, AND THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED DR. VALDEZ WAS ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTION OF CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 340.5.	4
A. MICRA Protects Health Care Providers By Keeping Down Malpractice Insurance Rates.	5
B. Contrary To Plaintiff’s Argument That Section 340.5 Must Be Interpreted Literally, The Term “Health Care Provider” Has Repeatedly Been Interpreted To Include Unlicensed Individuals And Entities.	6
C. Section 340.5 Must Apply To Dr. Valdez Because She Was Legally Providing Health Care Services At The Time Of The Injury.	10
D. Because Dr. Valdez Was “Exempt” From Licensing By Statute, She Enjoys The Same Protection As A Licensed Health Care Provider.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
B. W. v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 219	5
Baker v. Children's Hospital Medical Center (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057	4
Bellamy v. Appellate Department (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 797	11
Chambi v. Regents of University of California (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 822	14
Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	11
Gutierrez v. Mofid (1985) 39 Cal.3d 892	4
Hathaway v. Baldwin Park Community Hospital (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1247	6
In re Ricky H. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 552	3
Jones v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 92	4
Lathrop v. Healthcare Partners Medical Group (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1412	14, 15
Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hospital (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 50	11
Olsen v. Richards (1989) 232 Neb. 298	11
Palmer v. Superior Court (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 953	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
People v. Cole (2006) 38 Cal.4th 964	14
Scholz v. Metropolitan Pathologists (Colo. 1993) 851 P.2d 901	9, 10
Shaddox v. Bertani (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1406	5, 13
Taylor v. United States (9th Cir. 1987) 821 F.2d 1428	7, 11
Young v. Haines (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883	6

Statutes

Business and Professions Code sections:		
	3042.5	12
	6146	6
Civil Code sections:		
	3333.1	6
	3333.2	6
Code of Civil Procedure sections:		
	340.5	passim
	425.13	8
	667.7	6
Government Code sections:		
	825	14
	825.2	14

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	13
